



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 1967/2018 & CM APPL. 8100/2018**

RAMWATI

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Manini Brar and Ms. Muskaan
Chawla, Advs.

versus

NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL AND ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Sriharsha Peechara, SC with Mr.
Akshat Kulshreshtha and Mr.
Akhilesh Loya, Advs. for NDMC
Mr. Digvijay Rai, Mr. Archit Mishra,
Ms. Chetna Rai, Mr. Amit, Ms.
Neeshu and Mr. Amit M., Advs. for
R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

20.05.2025

1. During the course of hearing, learned counsel appearing for New Delhi Municipal Council ("NDMC"), has submitted that from the documents on record, it seems that the initial allotment in favour of the petitioner was under General category, and not under the SC/ST category.
2. However, this Court notes that in the counter affidavit filed on behalf of the NDMC, it has been averred that the initial allotment was under SC/ST category.
3. Accordingly, let an additional affidavit be filed by the NDMC, on the said aspect.



4. Let the needful be done within a period of four weeks.
5. Response, if any, be filed by the other parties, within two weeks, thereafter.
6. Re-notify on 08th August, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

MAY 20, 2025/kr