



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 1967/2018 & CM APPL. 8100/2018, CM APPL. 48666/2025**

RAMWATI

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Manini Brar, Ms. Srithi
Agarwal, Ms. Muskaan Chawla, Ms.
Mahima Singh, Advocates
(M:9205591340)

versus

NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL AND ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Sri Harsha Peechara, SC-NDMC
with Mr. Akhilesh Loya, Ms. Harshita
Gupta, Mr. Soumith Ganguli,
Advocates
Mr. Digvijay Rai, Mr. Archit Mishra,
Advocates for R-2 (M:9873103599)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

08.08.2025

CM APPL. 48666/2025

1. The present is an application filed on behalf of the petitioner to place on record certain additional documents.
2. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned counsels for the respondents, who seek time to file reply.
3. Let reply be filed, within a period of four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks, thereafter.

W.P.(C) 1967/2018

4. Learned counsel for respondent no. 1, i.e., New Delhi Municipal



Council (“NDMC”), submits that he may be granted further time to file additional affidavit in terms of the last order dated 20th May, 2025.

5. Let the needful be done, within a period of four weeks. Response, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks, thereafter.
6. Re-notify on 13th November, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

AUGUST 8, 2025/au