



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 1967/2018 & CM APPL. 8100/2018, CM APPL. 48666/2025

RAMWATI

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Manini Brar and Ms. Muskaan
Chawla, Advs.
Mob: 9205591340
Email:
maninibrar@arbridgechambers.com

versus

NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL AND ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Sriharsha Peechara, SC with Mr.
Soumit Ganguli and Mr. Akshat
Kulshreshtha, Advs. for R-1/NDMC
Mob: 9717466788
Email: shpeechara@gmail.com
Mr. Digvijay Rai and Mr. Archit
Mishra, Advs. for R-2 (Through VC)
Mob: 9873103599
Email: digvijayrai@rediffmail.com &
diggirai@gmail.com
Ms. Neha Jain, Adv. for R-MCD
Mob: 7666636666
Email: neha.lawyer@gmail.com

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER
13.11.2025

%

CM APPL. 48666/2025

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of the petitioner



seeking to place on record certain additional documents, details of which, are given in para 3 of the application.

2. Considering the submissions made before this Court, the additional documents filed along with the present application are directed to be taken on record.

3. With the aforesaid directions, the present application is accordingly disposed of.

W.P.(C) 1967/2018 & CM APPL. 8100/2018

4. Learned counsel appearing for respondent no. 2 submits that copy of the additional affidavit filed on behalf of the New Delhi Municipal Council (“NDMC”), as well as the response filed on behalf of the petitioner, have not been served upon respondent no. 2.

5. Accordingly, let copies of the same be served to learned counsel appearing for respondent no. 2, on the E-mail, which is reflected in today’s order.

6. Liberty is also granted to respondent no. 2 to file response to the additional affidavit filed on behalf of the NDMC.

7. Let the needful be done, before the next date of hearing.

8. Re-notify on 27th April, 2026.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

NOVEMBER 13, 2025/SK